(9) Based on a total of 223,492,460 shares of our common stock, 58,663,007 Outstanding BPG Subsidiary Shares and 15,877,791 Outstanding
OP Units to be outstanding after this offering.

(10) Calculated as estimated initial annual distribution per share divided by the Brixmor Property Group Inc.�s share of estimated cash available
for distribution per share for the 12 months ending June 30, 2014.

52

Edgar Filing: Brixmor Property Group Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2013:

� on an actual basis; and

� on a pro forma basis giving effect to the transactions described in �Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information,� including this
offering and the intended application of the net proceeds therefrom as described in �Use of Proceeds.�

You should read this table together with the other information contained in this prospectus, including �Our Organizational Structure,� �Use of
Proceeds,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations�
and the historical financial statements and related notes that appear elsewhere in this prospectus.

(amounts in thousands, except shares and per share data)
June 30, 2013

Actual Pro forma
Cash and cash equivalents $ 142,006 $ 136,192
Restricted cash 104,021 86,044

Total cash $ 246,027 $ 222,236

Debt:
Mortgage and secured loans (1) $ 6,093,002 $ 4,165,215
Unsecured Credit Facility (2) �  1,683,362
Brixmor LLC unsecured notes (3) 387,367 387,367
Financing liabilities (4) 173,231 173,231

Total debt 6,653,600 6,409,175

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 200,000 shares authorized, actual; 75,649 shares issued and
outstanding, actual; 3,000,000,000 shares authorized, as adjusted; 223,492,460 shares issued and outstanding,
as adjusted; 1 2,235
Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share; 1,000 shares authorized, actual; 300,000,000 shares authorized, as
adjusted; 125 shares issued and outstanding, actual; no shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted; �  �
Additional paid in capital 1,749,305 2,633,011
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (49) (49)
Distributions in excess of accumulated loss (108,232) (345,040)

Total stockholders� equity (5) 1,641,025 2,290,157
Non-controlling interests 528,987 765,227

Total equity 2,170,012 3,055,384

Total capitalization (5) $ 8,823,612 $ 9,464,559

(1) Actual amount includes unamortized premium of $101.2 million.
(2) On July 16, 2013, we entered into the Unsecured Credit Facility, which consists of a $1,250.0 million revolving credit facility, which will

mature on July 31, 2017, with a one-year extension option and a $1,500.0 million term loan facility, which will mature on July 31, 2018.

Edgar Filing: Brixmor Property Group Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 75

(3) Actual amount includes unamortized discount of $17.2 million.
(4) Actual amount includes unamortized premium of $2.5 million.
(5) If the underwriters� option to purchase additional shares is exercised in full, the pro forma amount of each of cash, total cash, additional

paid-in capital, total stockholders� equity, total equity and total capitalization would increase by approximately $117.6 million, after
deducting underwriting discounts and estimated operating expenses, and we would have 229,679,960 shares of our common stock issued

[…]

Our pro forma net tangible book value as of June 30, 2013 was approximately $1.995 billion or $7.77 per share. Pro forma net tangible book
value represents the amount of total tangible assets less total liabilities, after giving effect to the IPO Property Transfers, and pro forma net
tangible book value per share represents pro forma net tangible book value divided by the number of shares outstanding, after giving effect to the
IPO Property Transfers and the transactions described in �Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information� and assuming that all of the Outstanding
BPG Subsidiary Shares and the Outstanding OP Units are exchanged for newly-issued shares of our common stock on a one-for-one basis.

After giving effect to the IPO Property Transfers, including this offering and the intended application of the net proceeds therefrom as described
in �Use of Proceeds,� our pro forma net tangible book value as of June 30, 2013 would have been $2.767 billion, or $9.28 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $1.51 per share and an immediate dilution of $10.72 per share to new
investors purchasing shares in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution per share:

Initial offering price per share $ 20.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2013 (1) $ 7.77
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to investors in this offering 1.51

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering (1) 9.28

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering $ 10.72

(1) Pro forma net tangible book value consists of our pro forma total assets less our pro forma intangible lease related assets net of liabilities to
be assumed, excluding our pro forma intangible lease liabilities, redeemable non-controlling interest and certain non-redeemable
non-controlling interests and is calculated as follows.

($ in thousands)

Pro forma total assets $10,139,277
Less: pro forma intangible assets (680,798)

Pro forma tangible assets 9,458,479
Less: pro forma total liabilities (7,833,974)
Plus: pro forma intangible lease liabilities 396,058
Less: Redeemable and certain non-controlling interests (25,364)

[…]

Pro forma intangible assets of $680.8 million consist of $618.5 million of lease intangibles included in Real estate, net and $62.3 million in
Deferred charges and prepaid expenses, net. Pro forma intangible lease liabilities of $396.1 million included in Accounts payable, accrued
expenses and other liabilities. Redeemable and certain non-controlling interests consists $21.5 million included in Redeemable non-controlling
interests in partnership and non-controlling interests of $3.9 million included with non-controlling interests.

Edgar Filing: Brixmor Property Group Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 77

54

Edgar Filing: Brixmor Property Group Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes, on the same pro forma basis as of June 30, 2013, the total number of shares purchased from us, the total cash
consideration paid to us and the average price per share paid by our pre-IPO owners and by new investors purchasing shares in this offering,
assuming that all of the Outstanding BPG Subsidiary Shares and the Outstanding OP Units are exchanged for newly-issued shares of our
common stock on a one-for-one basis.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average Price
Per ShareNumber Percentage Amount Percentage

($ in thousands)
Pre-IPO owners 256,783,258 86.16% $ 1,995,199 70.75% $ 7.77
Investors in this offering 41,250,000 13.84% 825,000 29.25% $ 20.00

Total 298,033,258 100.00% $ 2,820,199 100.00% $ 9.46

If the underwriters� option to purchase additional shares is exercised in full, the following will occur:

� the number of shares purchased by investors in this offering will increase to 47,437,500, or approximately 15.59% of the total
number of shares outstanding; and

� the immediate dilution experienced by investors in this offering will be $10.52 per share and the pro forma net tangible book value
per share will be $9.48 per share.

55

Edgar Filing: Brixmor Property Group Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements reflect the pro forma financial condition and results of

[…]

discounts and estimated offering expenses will be $773.7 million, or $891.3 million if the underwriters exercise their option to purchase
additional shares in full after deducting underwriting discounts and other estimated expenses of this offering. Net proceeds of this offering will
be used (i) to repay outstanding borrowings under the Unsecured Credit Facility, (ii) to repay indebtedness owed to our Sponsor that is
attributable to certain of the Acquired Properties, (iii) to pay transaction costs associated with the IPO Property Transfers and (iv) to pay transfer
fees associated with our outstanding mortgage loans.

57

Edgar Filing: Brixmor Property Group Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

Brixmor Property Group Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2013

(Unaudited and in thousands)

Acquisitions and Distributions

Brixmor
Property Group

Inc. and
Subsidiaries

Acquired
Properties

Arapahoe
Acquisition

Non-Core
Properties

Distribution

Other
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

&
Eliminations

Pro Forma
Before Offering

Proceeds
from

Offering
Use of

Proceeds

Other
Equity

Adjustments Pro Forma
(A) (B) (C) (F) (G) (H)

Assets
Real estate, net $ 8,855,876 $ 861,102 $ 70,706 $ (196,776) $ �  $ 9,590,908 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 9,590,908
Investments in and
advances to
unconsolidated
real estate joint
ventures 16,446 �  (7,397) (3,937) �  5,112 �  �  �  5,112
Cash and cash
equivalents 142,006 7,903 (19,108) (473) 5,864 (D) 136,192 773,750 (773,750) �  136,192

Restricted cash 104,021 8,307 1,444 (2,388) (25,340) (D) 86,044 �  �  �  86,044
Marketable
securities 23,593 �  �  �  �  23,593 �  �  �  23,593
Receivables, net 181,554 4,057 1,051 (10,479) (385) (E) 175,798 �  �  �  175,798
Deferred charges
and prepaid
expenses, net 101,956 3,585 53 (4,134) (4,060) (D) 97,400 �  5,247 �  102,647

Other assets 24,509 1,431 11 (1,720) �  24,231 �  �  �  24,231

Total assets $ 9,449,961 $ 886,385 $ 46,760 $ (219,907) $ (23,921) $ 10,139,278 $ 773,750 $ (768,503) $ �  $ 10,144,525

Liabilities
Debt obligations,
net $ 6,480,369 $ 492,100 $ 41,924 $ (25,792) $ 8,098 (D) $ 6,996,699 $ �  $ (760,755) $ �  $ 6,235,944

Financing
liabilities, net 173,231 �  �  �  �  173,231 �  �  �  173,231
Accounts payable,
accrued expenses
and other
liabilities 604,882 76,728 3,662 (9,207) (11,636) (D) 664,044 �  (5,545) �  658,499

(385) (E)

Total liabilities $ 7,258,482 $ 568,828 $ 45,586 $ (34,999) $ (3,923) $ 7,833,974 $ �  $ (766,300) $ �  $ 7,067,674

Redeemable
noncontrolling
interests in
partnership 21,467 �  �  �  �  21,467 �  �  �  21,467

Equity:
Preferred stock $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �

Edgar Filing: Brixmor Property Group Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 82

Common stock 1 �  �  �  �  1 �  �  2,234 2,235
Additional paid in
capital 1,749,305 �  �  �  �  1,749,305 773,750 �  109,956 2,633,011
Accumulated
other
comprehensive
(loss) income (49) �  �  �  �  (49) �  �  �  (49)
Distributions in
excess of
accumulated loss
(income) (108,232) �  1,174 (184,908) (19,998) (D) (311,964) (2,203) (30,873) (345,040)

Total stockholders
equity 1,641,025 �  1,174 (184,908) (19,998) 1,437,293 773,750 (2,203) 81,317 2,290,157
Non controlling
interests 528,987 317,557 �  �  �  846,544 �  �  (81,317) 765,227

Total equity 2,170,012 317,557 1,174 (184,908) (19,998) 2,283,837 773,750 (2,203) �  3,055,384

Total liabilities
and equity $ 9,449,961 $ 886,385 $ 46,760 $ (219,907) $ (23,921) $ 10,139,278 $ 773,750 $ (768,503) $ �  $ 10,144,525

58

Edgar Filing: Brixmor Property Group Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 83

Table of Contents

Brixmor Property Group Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

(Unaudited and in thousands, except per share data)

Brixmor
Property

Group Inc.
and

Subsidiaries
Acquired
Properties

Arapahoe
Acquisition

Non-Core
Properties

Distribution

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments &
Eliminations Pro Forma

(AA) (BB) (CC)
Revenue
Rental income $ 443,772 $ 30,887 $ 2,721 $ (12,916) $ �  $ 464,464
Expense reimbursements 122,898 7,034 1,020 (3,983) �  126,969
Other revenues 6,001 109 �  (241) 118 (DD) 5,987

Total revenues 572,671 38,030 3,741 (17,140) 118 597,420

Operating expenses
Operating costs 60,971 5,104 591 (3,458) (1,149) (DD) 62,059
Real estate taxes 86,541 3,871 864 (3,843) �  87,433
Depreciation and amortization 226,505 18,148 1,291 (6,106) �  239,838
Impairment of real estate assets 36,060 �  �  (34,529) �  1,531
Provision for doubtful accounts 5,365 269 6 (457) �  5,183
Acquisition related costs �  �  �  �  �  �
General and administrative 44,343 452 97 (10) �  44,882

Total operating expenses 459,785 27,844 2,849 (48,403) (1,149) 440,926

Other income (expense)
Dividends and interest 420 4 2 (211) �  215
Interest expense (190,262) (9,147) (1,054) 1,265 46,255 (EE) (152,943)
Gain (loss) on sale of real estate 722 (161) �  �  �  561
Other (2,123) �  �  4 �  (2,119)

Total other income (expense), net (191,243) (9,304) (1,052) 1,058 46,255 (154,286)

(Loss) income before equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries (78,357) 882 (160) 32,321 47,522 2,208
Equity in (loss) income of unconsolidated
joint ventures 754 �  �  (55) �  699
Impairment of investment in unconsolidated
joint ventures �  �  �  �  �  �

(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (77,603) $ 882 $ (160) $ 32,266 $ 47,522 $ 2,907

Income from continuing operations
attributable to non-controlling interests (1,398)

$ 1,509

Edgar Filing: Brixmor Property Group Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 84

Income from continuing operations
attributable to common stockholders

Pro forma income from continuing operations
per share basic $ 0.01

Pro forma income from continuing operations
per share diluted $ 0.01

Pro forma weighted average shares basic 223,492

Pro forma weighted average shares diluted 298,033

59

Edgar Filing: Brixmor Property Group Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 85

Table of Contents

Brixmor Property Group Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(Unaudited and in thousands, except per share data)

Brixmor
Property

Group Inc.
and

Subsidiaries
Acquired
Properties

Arapahoe
Acquisition

Non-Core
Properties

Distribution

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments
&

Eliminations Pro Forma
(AA) (BB) (CC)

Revenue
Rental income $ 879,766 $ 61,309 $ 4,967 $ (28,110) $ �  $ 917,932
Expense reimbursements 234,590 14,868 1,864 (8,726) �  242,596
Other revenues 11,441 566 32 (213) 996 (DD) 12,822

Total revenues 1,125,797 76,743 6,863 (37,049) 996 1,173,350

Operating expenses
Operating costs 124,673 11,477 1,299 (6,484) (1,990) (DD) 128,975
Real estate taxes 162,900 7,712 1,803 (7,681) �  164,734
Depreciation and amortization 504,583 36,298 2,581 (15,870) �  527,592
Provision for doubtful accounts 11,861 519 (16) (311) �  12,053
Acquisition related costs 541 �  �  �  �  541
General and administrative 88,870 543 310 (37) �  89,686

Total operating expenses 893,428 56,549 5,977 (30,383) (1,990) 923,581

Other income (expense)
Dividends and interest 1,138 6 8 (428) �  724
Interest expense (386,380) (16,898) (2,311) 2,727 91,671 (EE) (311,191)
Gain (loss) on sale of real estate 501 �  �  (4) �  497
Other (507) �  �  �  �  (507)

Total other income (expense), net (385,248) (16,892) (2,303) 2,295 91,671 (310,477)

(Loss) income before equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries (152,879) 3,302 (1,417) (4,371) 94,657 (60,708)
Equity income of unconsolidated joint
ventures 687 �  �  3 �  690
Impairment of investment in unconsolidated
joint ventures (314) �  �  �  �  (314)

(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (152,506) $ 3,302 $ (1,417) $ (4,368) $ 94,657 (60,332)

Loss from continuing operations attributable
to non-controlling interests 13,783

Loss from continuing operations attributable
to common stockholders $ (46,549)

Edgar Filing: Brixmor Property Group Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 86

Pro forma loss from continuing operations
per share basic $ (0.21)

Pro forma loss from continuing operations
per share diluted $ (0.21)

Pro forma weighted average shares
outstanding basic 223,492

Pro forma weighted average shares
outstanding diluted 298,033

60

Edgar Filing: Brixmor Property Group Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 87

Table of Contents

[…]

to the issuance of the OP Units which will be accounted for as a reduction in the carrying value of the Non-controlling interest. Accordingly, for
purposes of the pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet, $2.0 million of transaction costs have been reflected as an addition to
Distributions in excess of accumulated loss.

Debt obligations, net reflects the assumption of $485.4 million of debt with an estimated fair value of $492.1 million. No adjustments were made
to the historical carrying value of Cash and cash equivalents;

61

Edgar Filing: Brixmor Property Group Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 88

Table of Contents

Restricted cash; Receivables, net; and Other assets; as the estimated fair values of such items were preliminarily determined to approximate their
historical carrying values. These preliminary determinations were based on their short term nature and/or the stated terms approximating current
market terms.

The pro forma adjustments shown below for the Acquired Properties are based on our preliminary estimates and are subject to change based on
the final determination of the fair value of assets and liabilities acquired.

As of June 30, 2013

Acquired

Properties
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Acquired
Properties

Pro
Forma

(in thousands; unaudited)
Assets
Real estate, net $ 599,424 $ 261,678(1) $ 861,102
Investments in advances to unconsolidated real estate joint ventures �  �  �
Cash and cash equivalents 9,498 (1,595) 7,903
Restricted cash 8,307 �  8,307
Marketable securities �  �  �
Receivables, net 5,057 (1,000)(2) 4,057
Deferred charges and prepaid expenses, net 7,756 (4,171)(3) 3,585
Other assets 1,431 �  1,431

Total assets $ 631,473 $ 254,912 $ 886,385

Liabilities
Debt obligations, net $ 448,381 $ 43,719(4) $ 492,100
Financing liabilities, net �  �  �
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 49,713 27,015(5) 76,728

Total liabilities $ 498,094 $ 70,734 $ 568,828

Redeemable noncontrolling interests in partnership �  �  �
Equity
Preferred Stock �  �  �
Common Stock �  �  �
Additional paid in capital 76,845 (76,845) �
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income �  �  �
Distributions in excess of accumulated loss (income) 56,534 (56,534) �

Total stockholders equity 133,379 (133,379) �
Non controlling interests �  317,557 317,557

Total equity 133,379 184,178 317,557

Total liabilities and equity $ 631,473 $ 254,912 $ 886,385

(1) Includes allocation of purchase price to tangible assets and intangible assets, including acquired in place leases and above-market leases.
(2) Adjusts for removal of historical straight line rent receivable.
(3) Adjusts for removal of historical deferred leasing commissions and debt issuance costs and the addition for new loan consent fees.
(4) Adjusts assumed mortgages payable to their estimated fair value and reflects repayment of $13.5 million of debt.

Edgar Filing: Brixmor Property Group Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 89

(5) Includes allocation of purchase price to intangible liabilities, including below market leases and removes management fees payable to

[…]

and an increase to our Distributions in excess of accumulated loss / (income) on our pro forma balance sheet as of June 30, 2013.

2. Adjustments to the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(AA) Reflects the results of operations associated with the Acquired Properties as discussed in Note (A) above. The consideration allocated to
(i) buildings and improvements will be depreciated over the estimated average remaining useful lives ranging from 4 to 40 years and (ii) above-
and below-market leases and in-place lease value will be amortized over the weighted average lives of the related leases ranging from 3 to 9
years.

65

Edgar Filing: Brixmor Property Group Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 93

Table of Contents

The pro forma adjustments shown below for the Acquired Properties are based on our preliminary estimates and are subject to change based on
the final determination of the fair value of assets and liabilities acquired.

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013 For the Year Ended December 31, 2012
Acquired
Properties
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Acquired
Properties
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(Unaudited and in thousands)
Revenue
Rental income $ 27,513 $ 3,374 (1) $ 30,887 $ 55,075 $ 6,234 (1) $ 61,309
Expense reimbursements 7,034 �  7,034 14,868 �  14,868
Other revenues 109 �  109 566 �  566

Total revenues 34,656 3,374 38,030 70,509 6,234 76,743

Operating expenses
Operating costs 5,104 �  5,104 11,477 �  11,477
Real estate taxes 3,871 �  3,871 7,712 �  7,712
Depreciation and amortization 16,426 1,722 (2) 18,148 31,894 4,404 (2) 36,298
Provision for doubtful accounts 269 �  269 519 �  519
Acquisition related costs �  �  �  2,170 (2,170) (3) �
General and administrative 452 �  452 543 �  543

Total operating expenses 26,122 1,722 27,844 54,315 2,234 56,549

Other income (expense)
Dividends and interest 4 �  4 6 �  6
Interest expense (8,771) (376) (4) (9,147) (15,896) (1,002) (4) (16,898)
Gain on sale of real estate (161) �  (161) �  �  �
Other �  �  �  �  �  �

Total other income (expense), net (8,928) (376) (9,304) (15,890) (1,002) (16,892)

(Loss) income before equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries (394) 1,276 882 304 2,998 3,302
Equity (loss) income of unconsolidated joint
ventures �  �  �  �  �  �
Impairment of investment in unconsolidated
joint ventures �  �  �  �  �  �

(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (394) $ 1,276 $ 882 $ 304 $ 2,998 $ 3,302

(1) Adjusts above/below market lease amortization and straight line rent.
(2) Adjusts depreciation and amortization based on the allocation of the fair value to tangible and identified intangible assets acquired.
(3) Removes acquisition related costs incurred by our Sponsor related to our Sponsor�s acquisition in 2012 of certain of the Contributed

Properties.
(4) Adjusts interest expense to reflect the following: (i) remove debt issuance costs for the acquired loans, (ii) assumption fees paid as part of

the loan agreement are amortized and included as part of interest expense, and (iii) amortization of the fair value adjustment on assumed
loans.

(BB) Reflects the results of operations associated with Arapahoe as discussed in Note (B) above. The consideration allocated to (i) buildings and
improvements will be depreciated over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets which range from 1 to 40 years and (ii) above- and
below-market leases and in-place lease value will be amortized over the weighted average lives of the related leases ranging from 3 to 9 years.

Edgar Filing: Brixmor Property Group Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 94

66

Edgar Filing: Brixmor Property Group Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 95

Table of Contents

The pro forma adjustments shown below are based on our preliminary estimates and are subject to change based on the final determination of
the fair value of assets and liabilities acquired.

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013 For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

Arapahoe
Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Arapahoe
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(Unaudited and in thousands)
Revenue
Rental income $ 2,818 $ (97) (1) $ 2,721 $ 5,437 $ (470) (1) $ 4,967
Expense reimbursements 1,020 �  1,020 1,864 �  1,864
Other revenues �  �  �  32 �  32

Total revenues 3,838 (97) 3,741 7,333 (470) 6,863

Operating expenses
Operating costs 591 �  591 1,299 �  1,299
Real estate taxes 864 �  864 1,803 �  1,803
Depreciation and amortization 770 521 (2) 1,291 1,705 876 (2) 2,581
Provision for doubtful accounts 6 �  6 (16) �  (16)
Acquisition related costs �  �  �  �  �  �
General and administrative 97 �  97 310 �  310

Total operating expenses 2,328 521 2,849 5,101 876 5,977

Other income (expense)
Dividends and interest 2 �  2 8 �  8
Interest expense (1,080) 26 (3) (1,054) (2,364) 53 (3) (2,311)
Gain (loss) on sale of real estate �  �  �  �  �  �
Other �  �  �  �  �  �

Total other income (expense), net (1,078) 26 (1,052) (2,356) 53 (2,303)

(Loss) income before equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries 432 (592) (160) (124) (1,293) (1,417)
Equity (loss) income of unconsolidated joint
ventures �  �  �  �  �  �
Impairment of investment in unconsolidated joint
ventures �  �  �  �  �  �

(Loss) income from continuing operations $ 432 $ (592) $ (160) $ (124) $ (1,293) $ (1,417)

(1) Adjusts above/below market lease amortization and straight line rent.
(2) Adjusts depreciation and amortization based on the allocation of the fair value to tangible and identified intangible assets acquired.
(3) Adjusts for the removal of amortization of debt issuance costs on acquired debt. There are no debt issuance costs associated with the

acquired debt.
(CC) Reflects the elimination of the results of operations associated with the Non-Core Properties as discussed in Note (C) above. As of June 30,
2013 and December 31, 2012, one of the Non-Core Properties was classified as held for sale and its results from operations are included in